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MESSAGE

Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics (BBS) has been conducting the Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey (MICS) since

1993 in order to provide information on the situation of children and women. As many as nine rounds of surveys

were conducted between 1993 and 2006. The tenth round of the MICS survey was conducted in May 2009. In

this round the sample size has been increased to a large extent to provide estimates at the sub-national levels

(upazila). The MICS 2009 questionnaire covered 23 indicators related to children and women. 

It is encouraging that the preliminary report of the survey was published in January 2010 and final report in June

2010. The divisional reports are currently being published.

Survey result will be very useful to planners, policy makers, researchers  and other stakeholders to prescribe

appropriate policy measures  to achieve the MDG targets by 2015.

I would like to extend my sincere thanks to Md. Shahjahan Ali Mollah Director General, BBS, Md. Shamsul Alam,

Project Director, Monitoring the Situation of Children and Women Project for bringing out this report within a short

span of time.  I also take the opportunity to express our gratitude to Mr Carel de Rooy Representative, UNICEF

Dhaka office Bangladesh for his technical support and cooperation.

Riti Ibrahim

Secretary 

October, 2010 Statistics Division
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FOREWORD

The Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics (BBS), the national statistical organization, of the country is responsible for

conducting censuses and surveys and disseminating statistics on a wide of range of economic, social and

demographic variables. BBS has been conducting the Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey (MICS) since 1993, with

the objective of collecting information the situation of children and women.

So for BBS conducted ten rounds of MICS, the latest one was done on May 2009. The objective of the MICS

2009 was to provide data on the women and children related to the Millennium Development Goals (MDG)

indicators at the sub-national levels (upazila) to determine the performance of the upazilas in achieving the MDG

goals. The preliminary report of the survey was released in January 2010 and the final report of the survey was

released in June 2010. The divisional reports are currently being published.

I express my sincere appreciation to Mr. Md. Shamsul Alam, Project Director, Mr. Alamgir Hossain, Deputy

Director, Md. Abdur Rashid Howlader, Programmer, Mrs. Delwara Begum, Statistical Officer of the Monitoring the

Situation of Childfen and Women (2nd phase) project for their hard work and dedication for completing the survey

and preparation of this report. Mr. S.M. Anwar Hossain, Statistical Assistant of the project deserves special thanks

for data entry and processing of the project. Mr. Carel de Rooy, Representative, Mrs. Siping Wang, Chief,

Planning Monitoring and Evaluation, Mrs. Deqa Ibrahim Musa, Monitoring & Evaluation Specialist and Mr.

Mashiur Rahman, Knowledge Management Officer of  UNICEF provided valuable support in all stage of the

survey. Mrs. Hongxia  Zhang, data processing consultant and demographer  from UNICEF also provided

analytical inputs for data processing and analysis. Mr. Musahar Shaik local consultant from UNICEF helped in

sample design and training of field personnel. Their contribution is greatly acknowledged.  

I hope the report will be very useful to planners, policy makers, development partners and NGOs to redesign their

programmes with proper targeting of interventions,  prioritizing the disadvantaged  upazilas.    

Md. Shahjahan Ali Mollah

Additional Secretary

October, 2010 Director General, BBS 
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PREFACE

The purpose of the 2009 Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey (MICS), conducted jointly by the Bangladesh Bureau

of Statistics and UNICEF, was to provide disaggregated data on children and women at the national and sub-

national levels. The survey was the first attempt ever in Bangladesh by a national household survey to collect

data at the sub-district level for a number of key social sector indicators covering the education, environment,

health and child protection sectors. This report presents the final analysis of the data for 23 indicators covered by

the survey. 

I hope the survey findings contribute to Bangladesh's ongoing efforts in monitoring the achievement of the

Millennium Development Goals (MDG). The availability of sub-district (upazila) data, in particular provides a

robust baseline for the social sectors of the five-year National Development Plan currently being prepared by the

government. The same survey will be repeated in 2012 and 2015 to enable the comparison of progress at

national and sub-national levels. Over time, individual districts and sub-districts will be able to see how much

relative progress they have made in comparison to others. Clear identification of upazilas and districts that

perform exceptionally well will be possible so that these can be acknowledged. Likewise, those that under-

perform will also be identified so that they can be supported to achieve MDGs with equity.

An issue of great concern emerging from the analysis of the rich data set being made available in this report, are

the increasing geographic disparities even whilst averages of several social indicators are improving. Mitigating

these disparities and social inequities is a crucial strategic issue that will require increased attention as

Bangladesh progresses towards middle income status during the next decade. Failure to do so could constrain

poverty reduction efforts and even economic growth.

Several short follow-up studies based on this data will be shared over the forthcoming months related to: the use

of a composite social sector index to target low performing geographic areas; disparities in urban areas; gender;

governance and other topics. 

I hope the report will be useful to policy-makers, elected leaders, researchers and administrators as well as to

development partners in developing evidence-based policies and programmes. 

UNICEF is committed to continue supporting the Government of Bangladesh in its challenging social

development endeavours.

Carel de Rooy

Representative 

October, 2010 UNICEF Bangladesh
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Satkhira
212

Narail
108

Meherpur
108

Magura
134

Kushtia
186

Khulna
354

Jhenaidah
186
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238

Chuadanga
134

Bagerhat
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MAP OF KHULNA DIVISION 

SHOWING THE DISTRICT LOCATION AND NUMBER
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Table 2: Household population by sex, Khulna Division, 2009

Bagerhat 7,715 51.2 7,368 48.8 15,083

Chuadanga 5,546 51.5 5,232 48.5 10,778

Jessore 12,811 50.4 12,613 49.6 25,424

Jhenaidah 8,558 51.3 8,125 48.7 16,683

Khulna (including city corporation) 12,210 50.9 11,783 49.1 23,994

Kushtia 9,676 51.7 9,057 48.3 18,733

Magura 4,364 50.0 4,367 50.0 8,731

Meherpur 3,252 51.4 3,077 48.6 6,329

Narail 3,592 50.7 3,499 49.3 7,091

Satkhira 9,651 51.1 9,251 48.9 18,902

Division Total 77,376 51.0 74,372 49.0 1,51,748

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 1,180 49.7 1,196 50.3 2,376

Chitalmari 726 51.6 682 48.4 1,407

Fakirhat 656 51.0 631 49.0 1,287

Kachua 501 51.5 472 48.5 973

Mollahat 705 52.5 638 47.5 1,343

Mongla 658 49.3 676 50.7 1,334

Morelganj 1,793 50.7 1,744 49.3 3,537

Rampal 917 51.5 865 48.5 1,782

Sarankhola 580 55.5 465 44.5 1,045

Chuadanga Alamdanga 1,665 52.0 1,536 48.0 3,201

Chuadanga Sadar 1,517 50.2 1,505 49.8 3,022

Damurhuda 1,493 52.1 1,372 47.9 2,865

Jibannagar 871 51.5 819 48.5 1,689

Jessore Abhaynagar 1,305 51.1 1,248 48.9 2,552

Bagherpara 1,056 50.2 1,048 49.8 2,104

Chaugachha 1,127 51.3 1,070 48.7 2,197

Jhikargachha 1,389 48.0 1,506 52.0 2,895

Keshabpur 1,165 50.0 1,165 50.0 2,329

Kotwali 3,184 50.9 3,073 49.1 6,257

Manirampur 2,070 50.1 2,065 49.9 4,135

Sharsha 1,516 51.3 1,439 48.7 2,955

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 990 51.9 916 48.1 1,906

Jhenaidah Sadar 1,984 49.8 2,002 50.2 3,986

Kaliganj 1,443 52.3 1,318 47.7 2,761

Kotchandpur 748 51.9 692 48.1 1,440

Maheshpur 1,611 51.0 1,547 49.0 3,158

Shailkupa 1,783 51.9 1,650 48.1 3,432

District Upazila

Sex

Both sexMale Female

Number Percent Number Percent
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Khulna Batiaghata 845 52.1 775 47.9 1,620

Dacope 874 52.1 802 47.9 1,676

Dumuria 1,509 51.7 1,412 48.3 2,921

Dighalia 658 51.7 616 48.3 1,274

Koyra 993 51.2 946 48.8 1,939

Paikgachha 1,496 51.9 1,387 48.1 2,883

Phultala 386 51.5 363 48.5 749

Rupsa 919 50.5 902 49.5 1,820

Terokhada 599 50.6 586 49.4 1,185

Kushtia Bheramara 915 50.3 903 49.7 1,819

Daulatpur 2,491 51.8 2,315 48.2 4,806

Khoksa 740 52.0 684 48.0 1,424

Kumarkhali 1,730 52.3 1,575 47.7 3,305

Kushtia Sadar 2,281 52.1 2,097 47.9 4,378

Mirpur 1,519 50.6 1,483 49.4 3,001

Magura Magura Sadar 1,795 49.8 1,812 50.2 3,607

Mohammadpur 956 49.0 994 51.0 1,950

Shalikha 815 51.3 773 48.7 1,588

Sreepur 798 50.3 789 49.7 1,587

Meherpur Gangni 1,423 50.7 1,385 49.3 2,808

Mujibnagar 482 51.2 459 48.8 940

Meherpur Sadar 1,347 52.2 1,233 47.8 2,581

Narail Kalia 1,125 51.1 1,076 48.9 2,201

Lohagara 1,194 51.2 1,138 48.8 2,332

Narail Sadar 1,273 49.8 1,285 50.2 2,557

Satkhira Assasuni 1,366 52.0 1,261 48.0 2,627

Debhata 591 50.5 579 49.5 1,169

Kalaroa 1,222 50.8 1,185 49.2 2,407

Kaliganj 1,289 50.8 1,248 49.2 2,537

Satkhira Sadar 2,140 51.2 2,041 48.8 4,181

Shyamnagar 1,632 51.2 1,555 48.8 3,187

Tala 1,411 50.5 1,382 49.5 2,793

National 693,963 51.2 660,858 48.8 1,354,821

District Upazila

Sex

Both sexMale Female

Number Percent Number Percent



Table 3: Timely initiation of breastfeeding, Khulna Division, 2009
Percentage of women aged 15-49 years with a birth in the 2 years preceding the survey who breastfed their baby within one hour of

birth and within one day of birth
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District Upazila

Percentage who started

breastfeeding within one

hour of birth

Percentage who started

breastfeeding within one

day of birth

Number of women with

live birth in the two years

preceding the survey

Bagerhat 53.5 89.7 4,339

Chuadanga 43.0 82.2 2,332

Jessore 48.3 89.0 4,179

Jhenaidah 37.7 81.2 3,330

Khulna (including city corporation) 54.3 88.3 6,262

Kushtia 38.2 84.5 3,158

Magura 54.4 90.9 2,508

Meherpur 47.1 90.8 1,905

Narail 59.9 89.4 1,928

Satkhira 59.3 93.2 3,628

Division Total 49.0 87.7 33,569

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 61.0 85.2 612

Chitalmari 32.0 85.7 453

Fakirhat 69.3 91.4 430

Kachua 78.3 95.5 424

Mollahat 56.7 95.5 443

Mongla 57.3 90.2 631

Morelganj 43.1 89.6 535

Rampal 53.4 91.6 440

Sarankhola 42.9 88.7 371

Chuadanga Alamdanga 43.0 83.5 536

Chuadanga Sadar 34.6 80.7 712

Damurhuda 34.4 75.6 567

Jibannagar 74.0 94.0 517

Jessore Abhaynagar 43.9 87.2 571

Bagherpara 16.7 87.2 490

Chaugachha 82.9 93.4 496

Jhikargachha 45.8 85.4 523

Keshabpur 52.6 83.2 453

Kotwali 50.1 87.0 667

Manirampur 41.2 97.0 508

Sharsha 52.6 89.6 471

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 29.5 89.3 536

Jhenaidah Sadar 58.1 84.8 637

Kaliganj 25.1 84.4 563

Kotchandpur 56.6 85.5 556
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Maheshpur 21.2 66.8 519

Shailkupa 35.8 81.0 519

Khulna Batiaghata 77.6 96.3 429

Dacope 77.3 95.0 633

Dumuria 28.1 78.8 477

Dighalia 55.1 87.4 494

Koyra 81.0 98.2 457

Paikgachha 59.5 97.5 674

Phultala 68.1 90.7 464

Rupsa 69.6 87.9 438

Terokhada 39.9 92.5 451

Kushtia Bheramara 55.1 91.2 525

Daulatpur 25.1 89.1 431

Khoksa 44.3 70.3 500

Kumarkhali 53.4 95.0 504

Kushtia Sadar 33.1 76.4 662

Mirpur 38.8 81.2 536

Magura Magura Sadar 67.2 93.8 1,050

Mohammadpur 32.6 90.0 472

Shalikha 64.2 87.6 509

Sreepur 41.5 88.9 477

Meherpur Gangni 48.2 90.0 593

Mujibnagar 30.9 91.1 450

Meherpur Sadar 51.8 91.6 862

Narail Kalia 54.8 82.1 642

Lohagara 77.8 93.5 616

Narail Sadar 48.4 92.0 670

Satkhira Assasuni 48.6 96.2 471

Debhata 32.2 84.0 475

Kalaroa 92.9 98.7 552

Kaliganj 56.9 94.4 429

Satkhira Sadar 30.9 83.5 859

Shyamnagar 77.6 98.3 401

Tala 80.5 98.6 441

National 50.2 89.3 254,700

District Upazila

Percentage who started

breastfeeding within one

hour of birth

Percentage who started

breastfeeding within one

day of birth

Number of women with

live birth in the two years

preceding the survey
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Table 4: Infant mortality rate (IMR) and under-five  mortality rate (U5MR), 

Khulna Division, 2009
Probability of dying by exact age of one year and exact age of five years

District Upazila IMR U5MR

Bagerhat 50 65

Chuadanga 43 55

Jessore 48 62

Jhenaidah 44 56

Khulna (including city corporation) 39 49

Kushtia 41 52

Magura 37 46

Meherpur 40 51

Narail 37 46

Satkhira 57 76

Division Total 44 57

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 57 76

Chitalmari 52 68

Fakirhat 52 68

Kachua 45 58

Mollahat 44 56

Mongla 53 70

Morelganj 40 51

Rampal 64 87

Sarankhola 45 57

Chuadanga Alamdanga 34 41

Chuadanga Sadar 58 78

Damurhuda 49 64

Jibannagar 33 40

Jessore Abhaynagar 51 67

Bagherpara 36 45

Chaugachha 45 58

Jhikargachha 51 67

Keshabpur 40 50

Kotwali 69 95

Manirampur 33 40

Sharsha 44 55

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 36 44

Jhenaidah Sadar 63 85

Kaliganj 31 37

Kotchandpur 50 66
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Maheshpur 58 77

Shailkupa 17 20

Khulna Batiaghata 33 40

Dacope 46 59

Dumuria 45 57

Dighalia 50 66

Koyra 34 42

Paikgachha 27 32

Phultala 46 59

Rupsa 53 70

Terokhada 29 35

Kushtia Bheramara 45 57

Daulatpur 41 52

Khoksa 64 88

Kumarkhali 26 31

Kushtia Sadar 40 50

Mirpur 40 51

Magura Magura Sadar 40 50

Mohammadpur 39 49

Shalikha 45 57

Sreepur 19 22

Meherpur Gangni 37 46

Mujibnagar 34 42

Meherpur Sadar 46 60

Narail Kalia 41 52

Lohagara 29 35

Narail Sadar 39 49

Satkhira Assasuni 35 43

Debhata 54 71

Kalaroa 58 77

Kaliganj 46 60

Satkhira Sadar 51 67

Shyamnagar 103 151

Tala 49 63

National 49 64

District Upazila IMR U5MR
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Table 6: Pre-school attendance rate, Khulna Division, 2009
Percentage of children aged 36-59 months who were attending pre-school

Bagerhat 33.4 440 38.1 430 35.7 870

Chuadanga 25.8 218 23.6 178 24.8 396

Jessore 25.4 420 25.5 432 25.5 852

Jhenaidah 28.0 333 28.0 340 28.0 673

Khulna (including city corporation) 27.2 589 28.2 586 27.7 1,175

Kushtia 17.4 325 21.6 325 19.5 650

Magura 17.8 288 20.1 279 18.9 567

Meherpur 9.0 166 11.5 146 10.1 312

Narail 27.1 238 26.2 217 26.7 455

Satkhira 29.3 346 28.4 364 28.8 710

Division Total 25.0 3,363 26.3 3,297 25.7 6,660

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 27.9 51 34.3 45 31.0 96

Chitalmari 39.6 53 36.0 50 37.9 103

Fakirhat 33.3 42 38.5 39 35.8 81

Kachua 45.5 44 41.0 39 43.4 83

Mollahat 41.5 65 44.3 70 43.0 135

Mongla 51.6 60 53.7 39 52.4 99

Morelganj 21.1 60 30.5 58 25.7 118

Rampal 34.4 32 50.0 38 42.9 70

Sarankhola 27.3 33 30.8 52 29.4 85

Chuadanga Alamdanga 25.0 58 19.7 39 22.9 97

Chuadanga Sadar 25.5 73 14.8 67 20.3 140

Damurhuda 26.8 49 32.6 36 29.2 85

Jibannagar 26.4 38 39.1 36 32.6 74

Jessore Abhaynagar 11.8 67 32.0 59 21.1 126

Bagherpara 17.8 49 9.1 43 13.8 92

Chaugachha 13.0 60 19.9 49 16.1 109

Jhikargachha 24.4 41 34.3 64 30.5 105

Keshabpur 23.7 41 31.4 46 27.8 87

Kotwali 35.2 68 24.3 73 29.5 141

Manirampur 37.5 51 30.7 42 34.4 93

Sharsha 19.2 43 17.6 56 18.3 99

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 29.6 46 32.0 48 30.8 94

Jhenaidah Sadar 10.9 54 11.9 70 11.5 124

Kaliganj 40.1 62 41.1 56 40.6 118

Kotchandpur 33.3 64 34.3 53 33.7 117

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

% Number % Number % Number
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Maheshpur 18.3 55 18.5 56 18.4 111

Shailkupa 40.9 52 42.3 57 41.6 109

Khulna Batiaghata 38.6 44 38.2 34 38.5 78

Dacope 35.3 51 32.6 57 33.9 108

Dumuria 39.5 38 24.3 37 32.0 75

Dighalia 9.1 55 20.0 50 14.3 105

Koyra 9.7 62 10.0 50 9.8 112

Paikgachha 31.4 49 19.3 39 26.0 88

Phultala 27.9 43 41.2 34 33.8 77

Rupsa 36.6 41 29.2 48 32.6 89

Terokhada 12.1 58 14.8 61 13.4 119

Kushtia Bheramara 28.3 50 33.4 59 31.0 109

Daulatpur 24.2 33 35.0 40 30.1 73

Khoksa 12.8 71 11.2 54 12.1 125

Kumarkhali 19.4 43 10.6 60 14.3 103

Kushtia Sadar 14.2 70 15.6 59 14.9 129

Mirpur 9.8 58 19.9 53 14.9 111

Magura Magura Sadar 18.0 109 14.7 104 16.5 213

Mohammadpur 16.1 62 25.8 66 21.1 128

Shalikha 19.7 61 19.0 58 19.3 119

Sreepur 17.9 56 23.5 51 20.6 107

Meherpur Gangni 2.8 66 7.7 48 4.8 114

Mujibnagar 14.3 35 12.8 39 13.5 74

Meherpur Sadar 16.9 65 16.1 59 16.6 124

Narail Kalia 21.4 90 13.1 78 17.6 168

Lohagara 50.5 64 49.6 63 50.1 127

Narail Sadar 14.9 84 20.4 76 17.6 160

Satkhira Assasuni 24.3 37 23.5 51 23.9 88

Debhata 37.8 45 25.6 39 32.1 84

Kalaroa 49.2 64 43.2 46 46.7 110

Kaliganj 22.5 40 32.6 43 27.7 83

Satkhira Sadar 9.5 67 22.3 88 17.1 155

Shyamnagar 39.6 53 37.0 54 38.3 107

Tala 22.5 40 18.6 43 20.5 83

National 22.5 31,712 23.3 29,875 22.9 61,587

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

% Number % Number % Number
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Table 7: Primary school net intake rate, Khulna Division, 2009
Percentage of children of primary school entry age attending grade 1

Bagerhat 79.4 328 81.2 270 80.2 598

Chuadanga 57.6 145 57.5 153 57.6 298

Jessore 80.2 243 83.8 251 82.0 494

Jhenaidah 72.4 268 75.0 192 73.5 460

Khulna (including city corporation) 74.9 384 80.2 358 77.5 742

Kushtia 56.8 227 68.5 202 62.5 429

Magura 78.1 161 71.3 170 74.6 331

Meherpur 76.0 105 89.5 106 82.7 211

Narail 80.8 140 78.4 115 79.7 255

Satkhira 64.9 236 71.2 255 68.2 491

Division Total 71.7 2,237 75.6 2,072 73.6 4,309

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 85.5 35 86.5 24 85.8 59

Chitalmari 75.0 36 93.7 32 83.8 68

Fakirhat 63.0 27 94.4 18 75.6 45

Kachua 81.5 27 83.3 30 82.5 57

Mollahat 81.0 42 72.2 36 76.9 78

Mongla 94.6 38 87.1 39 90.8 77

Morelganj 82.0 50 82.7 37 82.3 87

Rampal 69.7 33 76.9 26 72.9 59

Sarankhola 77.5 40 50.0 28 66.2 68

Chuadanga Alamdanga 62.7 25 70.0 22 66.2 47

Chuadanga Sadar 67.7 35 67.8 31 67.7 66

Damurhuda 55.0 46 52.4 44 53.7 90

Jibannagar 43.6 39 46.6 56 45.4 95

Jessore Abhaynagar 86.8 33 85.7 35 86.3 68

Bagherpara 72.3 28 74.1 27 73.1 55

Chaugachha 81.8 23 95.8 24 88.6 47

Jhikargachha 74.4 27 80.9 31 77.9 58

Keshabpur 89.4 27 78.8 30 83.8 57

Kotwali 75.2 34 89.3 41 82.7 75

Manirampur 82.5 40 81.0 37 81.8 77

Sharsha 81.1 31 80.8 26 80.9 57

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 78.9 42 78.8 28 78.9 70

Jhenaidah Sadar 84.1 55 82.1 36 83.3 91

Kaliganj 66.2 41 89.5 28 75.6 69

Kotchandpur 70.3 40 73.2 21 71.4 61

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

% Number % Number % Number
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Maheshpur 73.3 35 72.4 37 72.8 72

Shailkupa 61.3 55 62.5 42 61.8 97

Khulna Batiaghata 58.3 24 85.7 21 71.1 45

Dacope 77.1 44 61.6 28 71.0 72

Dumuria 72.2 18 80.8 26 77.3 44

Dighalia 72.5 40 88.0 25 78.5 65

Koyra 87.1 31 76.9 26 82.5 57

Paikgachha 79.9 47 81.8 30 80.6 77

Phultala 62.5 24 62.5 24 62.5 48

Rupsa 54.2 24 70.0 40 64.1 64

Terokhada 61.8 34 68.0 50 65.5 84

Kushtia Bheramara 52.1 34 78.9 28 64.2 62

Daulatpur 56.8 37 75.0 36 65.8 73

Khoksa 53.3 62 64.6 45 58.0 107

Kumarkhali 46.8 32 62.5 29 54.2 61

Kushtia Sadar 59.9 40 61.6 38 60.7 78

Mirpur 74.8 22 67.6 26 70.9 48

Magura Magura Sadar 78.1 66 65.9 70 71.8 136

Mohammadpur 69.4 36 76.7 43 73.4 79

Shalikha 94.3 35 75.0 28 85.7 63

Sreepur 70.8 24 72.4 29 71.7 53

Meherpur Gangni 76.5 32 94.4 30 84.4 62

Mujibnagar 70.4 27 78.3 23 74.0 50

Meherpur Sadar 77.8 46 89.1 53 84.0 99

Narail Kalia 76.7 50 77.0 37 76.8 87

Lohagara 68.3 41 61.5 34 65.1 75

Narail Sadar 93.2 49 94.1 44 93.6 93

Satkhira Assasuni 72.7 33 83.3 36 78.3 69

Debhata 80.0 25 79.3 29 79.6 54

Kalaroa 65.7 35 73.1 50 70.1 85

Kaliganj 61.8 34 64.3 28 62.9 62

Satkhira Sadar 61.9 54 74.4 53 68.5 107

Shyamnagar 52.8 36 62.5 32 57.4 68

Tala 78.9 19 63.0 27 69.6 46

National 65.3 22,252 68.4 20,413 66.8 42,665

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

% Number % Number % Number
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Table 8: Net attendance rate in primary school, Khulna Division, 2009
Percentage of children of primary school age attending primary school

Bagerhat 88.8 1,504 90.1 1,459 89.4 2,963

Chuadanga 80.6 656 81.3 654 81.0 1,310

Jessore 90.0 1,239 91.2 1,148 90.6 2,387

Jhenaidah 86.3 1,057 90.4 917 88.2 1,974

Khulna (including city corporation) 85.8 1,864 89.3 1,819 87.5 3,683

Kushtia 80.3 997 84.0 936 82.1 1,933

Magura 87.5 825 90.2 837 88.8 1,662

Meherpur 88.7 502 93.5 457 91.0 959

Narail 89.2 692 89.6 628 89.3 1,320

Satkhira 83.0 1,135 84.5 1,106 83.7 2,241

Division Total 85.9 10,471 88.2 9,961 87.0 20,432

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 93.4 163 93.8 154 93.6 317

Chitalmari 87.2 172 94.6 167 90.9 339

Fakirhat 82.8 128 90.2 122 86.4 250

Kachua 88.7 133 92.5 133 90.6 266

Mollahat 89.9 179 90.8 173 90.3 352

Mongla 91.9 210 91.2 216 91.6 426

Morelganj 93.2 200 89.2 197 91.2 397

Rampal 80.8 146 86.1 151 83.5 297

Sarankhola 81.5 173 82.2 146 81.8 319

Chuadanga Alamdanga 81.3 120 81.5 124 81.4 244

Chuadanga Sadar 85.5 198 88.8 182 87.1 380

Damurhuda 79.3 174 76.5 167 77.9 341

Jibannagar 73.8 164 77.4 181 75.7 345

Jessore Abhaynagar 89.6 180 91.6 168 90.6 348

Bagherpara 87.4 140 91.3 126 89.2 266

Chaugachha 87.0 143 95.3 138 91.0 281

Jhikargachha 89.5 131 88.2 140 88.9 271

Keshabpur 94.7 128 85.6 133 90.1 261

Kotwali 87.9 194 93.2 170 90.4 364

Manirampur 93.4 167 91.1 145 92.3 312

Sharsha 90.4 156 91.5 128 90.9 284

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 86.6 187 89.9 138 88.0 325

Jhenaidah Sadar 89.2 188 93.6 186 91.4 374

Kaliganj 86.4 203 96.0 147 90.4 350

Kotchandpur 89.7 149 93.3 140 91.5 289

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

%

Number

of

children

%

Number

of

children

%

Number

of

children
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Maheshpur 86.5 149 89.7 149 88.1 298

Shailkupa 81.6 181 82.5 157 82.0 338

Khulna Batiaghata 80.5 123 88.2 102 84.0 225

Dacope 88.1 186 85.4 148 86.9 334

Dumuria 89.7 116 92.8 125 91.3 241

Dighalia 87.0 154 93.6 156 90.3 310

Koyra 88.5 157 92.4 144 90.4 301

Paikgachha 82.9 199 85.3 179 84.0 378

Phultala 89.9 119 90.4 135 90.2 254

Rupsa 79.6 137 84.3 134 81.9 271

Terokhada 82.5 183 82.8 209 82.7 392

Kushtia Bheramara 80.6 141 88.5 166 84.9 307

Daulatpur 80.1 156 83.3 138 81.6 294

Khoksa 76.2 200 84.4 165 79.9 365

Kumarkhali 78.4 179 84.4 168 81.3 347

Kushtia Sadar 77.5 196 79.6 172 78.5 368

Mirpur 91.4 125 88.1 127 89.8 252

Magura Magura Sadar 86.1 325 89.1 361 87.7 686

Mohammadpur 86.1 187 94.3 193 90.3 380

Shalikha 93.7 174 90.8 131 92.5 305

Sreepur 85.6 139 86.2 152 85.9 291

Meherpur Gangni 89.4 153 94.4 144 91.8 297

Mujibnagar 85.5 117 94.3 106 89.7 223

Meherpur Sadar 89.1 232 92.3 207 90.7 439

Narail Kalia 89.8 237 90.6 203 90.2 440

Lohagara 83.7 226 82.4 206 83.1 432

Narail Sadar 93.7 229 95.7 219 94.6 448

Satkhira Assasuni 87.4 151 95.2 145 91.2 296

Debhata 84.9 139 89.9 129 87.3 268

Kalaroa 80.3 179 85.5 203 83.1 382

Kaliganj 84.4 147 78.3 129 81.5 276

Satkhira Sadar 83.4 258 88.3 232 85.7 490

Shyamnagar 73.0 152 72.6 135 72.8 287

Tala 91.7 109 83.5 133 87.2 242

National 80.2 102,650 82.5 94,560 81.3 197,210

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

%

Number

of

children

%

Number

of

children

%

Number

of

children
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Table 9: Net attendance rate in secondary school, Khulna Division, 2009
Percentage of children of secondary school age attending secondary school

Bagerhat 54.2 1,681 63.1 1,487 58.4 3,168

Chuadanga 47.4 760 55.9 675 51.4 1,435

Jessore 56.1 1,386 67.6 1,308 61.7 2,694

Jhenaidah 55.6 1,154 65.4 953 60.0 2,107

Khulna (including city corporation) 57.2 2,346 64.2 1,977 60.4 4,323

Kushtia 47.2 1,082 60.3 887 53.1 1,969

Magura 57.0 847 65.1 770 60.9 1,617

Meherpur 46.4 621 57.7 468 51.3 1,089

Narail 53.1 743 66.6 604 59.1 1,347

Satkhira 50.0 1,354 62.6 1,128 55.6 2,482

Division Total 53.1 11,974 63.5 10,257 57.9 22,231

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 59.3 171 74.1 196 67.1 367

Chitalmari 58.9 185 58.8 165 58.9 350

Fakirhat 60.3 151 64.2 123 62.0 274

Kachua 45.4 174 57.4 136 50.6 310

Mollahat 53.4 232 60.8 171 56.6 403

Mongla 48.2 218 60.8 224 54.6 442

Morelganj 53.2 203 64.4 200 58.7 403

Rampal 52.2 178 58.6 116 54.8 294

Sarankhola 54.4 169 55.8 156 55.1 325

Chuadanga Alamdanga 51.8 161 60.2 124 55.5 285

Chuadanga Sadar 40.6 218 54.5 209 47.3 427

Damurhuda 49.6 198 50.1 172 49.8 370

Jibannagar 47.6 183 61.3 170 54.2 353

Jessore Abhaynagar 58.7 198 70.1 175 64.0 373

Bagherpara 52.9 143 72.3 169 63.4 312

Chaugachha 57.8 166 66.8 133 61.8 299

Jhikargachha 63.2 173 72.7 164 67.9 337

Keshabpur 55.1 142 53.2 144 54.2 286

Kotwali 52.4 235 70.8 233 61.5 468

Manirampur 61.9 155 68.5 155 65.2 310

Sharsha 49.2 174 58.8 135 53.4 309

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 55.9 156 69.5 126 62.0 282

Jhenaidah Sadar 58.8 229 56.7 203 57.8 432

Kaliganj 64.8 180 79.1 159 71.5 339

Kotchandpur 59.1 211 69.8 157 63.6 368

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

%
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Maheshpur 43.5 186 63.6 158 52.7 344

Shailkupa 54.8 192 63.5 150 58.6 342

Khulna Batiaghata 54.1 157 58.2 134 56.0 291

Dacope 57.9 247 58.5 192 58.1 439

Dumuria 71.6 190 68.2 132 70.2 322

Dighalia 60.7 211 74.2 151 66.3 362

Koyra 53.6 153 62.5 144 57.9 297

Paikgachha 55.3 256 73.4 213 63.7 469

Phultala 57.4 141 73.9 119 65.0 260

Rupsa 34.9 166 46.2 158 40.4 324

Terokhada 49.2 183 51.4 148 50.2 331

Kushtia Bheramara 43.3 174 64.4 135 52.5 309

Daulatpur 45.1 144 53.5 114 48.8 258

Khoksa 50.1 175 64.2 146 56.5 321

Kumarkhali 51.0 196 63.4 171 56.8 367

Kushtia Sadar 43.6 245 58.5 199 50.3 444

Mirpur 53.9 148 65.9 122 59.4 270

Magura Magura Sadar 56.4 350 63.8 341 60.0 691

Mohammadpur 52.1 163 66.7 150 59.1 313

Shalikha 58.9 163 60.6 132 59.7 295

Sreepur 62.0 171 70.1 147 65.7 318

Meherpur Gangni 48.6 184 63.7 141 55.4 325

Mujibnagar 44.2 154 45.7 116 44.8 270

Meherpur Sadar 45.1 283 55.4 211 49.3 494

Narail Kalia 47.5 259 56.4 205 51.5 464

Lohagara 52.7 248 59.8 198 55.7 446

Narail Sadar 58.9 236 82.3 201 69.6 437

Satkhira Assasuni 62.4 186 72.7 139 66.8 325

Debhata 50.6 154 63.2 133 56.4 287

Kalaroa 51.7 210 67.3 182 58.9 392

Kaliganj 44.4 171 61.1 149 52.2 320

Satkhira Sadar 50.9 308 66.2 259 57.6 567

Shyamnagar 31.2 189 45.5 165 37.9 354

Tala 64.0 136 68.3 101 65.8 237

National 45.5 1,05,721 53.0 90,834 49.0 1,96,555

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

%

Number

of

children

%

Number

of

children

%

Number

of

children
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Table 10: Gender parity index for primary and secondary education, Khulna Division, 2009
Ratio of girls to boys attending primary education and ratio of girls to boys attending secondary education

Bagerhat 90.1 88.8 1.01 63.1 54.2 1.17

Chuadanga 81.3 80.6 1.01 55.9 47.4 1.18

Jessore 91.2 90.0 1.01 67.6 56.1 1.21

Jhenaidah 90.4 86.3 1.05 65.4 55.6 1.18

Khulna (including city corporation) 89.3 85.8 1.04 64.2 57.2 1.12

Kushtia 84.0 80.3 1.05 60.3 47.2 1.28

Magura 90.2 87.5 1.03 65.1 57.0 1.14

Meherpur 93.5 88.7 1.05 57.7 46.4 1.24

Narail 89.6 89.2 1.00 66.6 53.1 1.26

Satkhira 84.5 83.0 1.02 62.6 50.0 1.25

Division Total 88.2 85.9 1.03 63.5 53.1 1.20

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 93.8 93.4 1.00 74.1 59.3 1.25

Chitalmari 94.6 87.2 1.08 58.8 58.9 1.00

Fakirhat 90.2 82.8 1.09 64.2 60.3 1.07

Kachua 92.5 88.7 1.04 57.4 45.4 1.26

Mollahat 90.8 89.9 1.01 60.8 53.4 1.14

Mongla 91.2 91.9 0.99 60.8 48.2 1.26

Morelganj 89.2 93.2 0.96 64.4 53.2 1.21

Rampal 86.1 80.8 1.07 58.6 52.2 1.12

Sarankhola 82.2 81.5 1.01 55.8 54.4 1.02

Chuadanga Alamdanga 81.5 81.3 1.00 60.2 51.8 1.16

Chuadanga Sadar 88.8 85.5 1.04 54.5 40.6 1.34

Damurhuda 76.5 79.3 0.97 50.1 49.6 1.01

Jibannagar 77.4 73.8 1.05 61.3 47.6 1.29

Jessore Abhaynagar 91.6 89.6 1.02 70.1 58.7 1.19

Bagherpara 91.3 87.4 1.05 72.3 52.9 1.37

Chaugachha 95.3 87.0 1.09 66.8 57.8 1.16

Jhikargachha 88.2 89.5 0.99 72.7 63.2 1.15

Keshabpur 85.6 94.7 0.90 53.2 55.1 0.96

Kotwali 93.2 87.9 1.06 70.8 52.4 1.35

Manirampur 91.1 93.4 0.98 68.5 61.9 1.11

Sharsha 91.5 90.4 1.01 58.8 49.2 1.19

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 89.9 86.6 1.04 69.5 55.9 1.24

Jhenaidah Sadar 93.6 89.2 1.05 56.7 58.8 0.97

Kaliganj 96.0 86.4 1.11 79.1 64.8 1.22

Kotchandpur 93.3 89.7 1.04 69.8 59.1 1.18

District Upazila

Primary

school net

attendance

ratio (NAR),

girls

Primary

school net

attendance

ratio (NAR),

boys

Gender

parity index

(GPI) for

primary

school NAR

Secondary

school net

attendance

ratio (NAR),

girls

Secondary

school net

attendance

ratio (NAR),

boys

Gender

parity index

(GPI) for

secondary

school NAR
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Maheshpur 89.7 86.5 1.04 63.6 43.5 1.46

Shailkupa 82.5 81.6 1.01 63.5 54.8 1.16

Khulna Batiaghata 88.2 80.5 1.10 58.2 54.1 1.08

Dacope 85.4 88.1 0.97 58.5 57.9 1.01

Dumuria 92.8 89.7 1.04 68.2 71.6 0.95

Dighalia 93.6 87.0 1.08 74.2 60.7 1.22

Koyra 92.4 88.5 1.04 62.5 53.6 1.17

Paikgachha 85.3 82.9 1.03 73.4 55.3 1.33

Phultala 90.4 89.9 1.01 73.9 57.4 1.29

Rupsa 84.3 79.6 1.06 46.2 34.9 1.32

Terokhada 82.8 82.5 1.00 51.4 49.2 1.04

Kushtia Bheramara 88.5 80.6 1.10 64.4 43.3 1.49

Daulatpur 83.3 80.1 1.04 53.5 45.1 1.19

Khoksa 84.4 76.2 1.11 64.2 50.1 1.28

Kumarkhali 84.4 78.4 1.08 63.4 51.0 1.24

Kushtia Sadar 79.6 77.5 1.03 58.5 43.6 1.34

Mirpur 88.1 91.4 0.96 65.9 53.9 1.22

Magura Magura Sadar 89.1 86.1 1.03 63.8 56.4 1.13

Mohammadpur 94.3 86.1 1.10 66.7 52.1 1.28

Shalikha 90.8 93.7 0.97 60.6 58.9 1.03

Sreepur 86.2 85.6 1.01 70.1 62.0 1.13

Meherpur Gangni 94.4 89.4 1.06 63.7 48.6 1.31

Mujibnagar 94.3 85.5 1.10 45.7 44.2 1.03

Meherpur Sadar 92.3 89.1 1.04 55.4 45.1 1.23

Narail Kalia 90.6 89.8 1.01 56.4 47.5 1.19

Lohagara 82.4 83.7 0.99 59.8 52.7 1.13

Narail Sadar 95.7 93.7 1.02 82.3 58.9 1.40

Satkhira Assasuni 95.2 87.4 1.09 72.7 62.4 1.17

Debhata 89.9 84.9 1.06 63.2 50.6 1.25

Kalaroa 85.5 80.3 1.07 67.3 51.7 1.30

Kaliganj 78.3 84.4 0.93 61.1 44.4 1.37

Satkhira Sadar 88.3 83.4 1.06 66.2 50.9 1.30

Shyamnagar 72.6 73.0 0.99 45.5 31.2 1.46

Tala 83.5 91.7 0.91 68.3 64.0 1.07

National 82.5 80.2 1.03 53.0 45.5 1.17

District Upazila

Primary

school net

attendance

ratio (NAR),

girls

Primary

school net

attendance

ratio (NAR),

boys

Gender

parity index

(GPI) for

primary

school NAR

Secondary

school net

attendance

ratio (NAR),

girls

Secondary

school net

attendance

ratio (NAR),

boys

Gender

parity index

(GPI) for

secondary

school NAR



PROGOTIR PATHEY 2009 VOLUME-II: KHULNA DIVISION

<30>

Table 11: Proportion of pupils starting Grade 1 who reach Grade 5, Khulna Division, 2009

Bagerhat 76.0 76.7 76.5

Chuadanga 74.4 75.4 74.9

Jessore 70.2 75.0 72.6

Jhenaidah 81.9 79.7 80.9

Khulna (including city corporation) 76.0 80.9 78.4

Kushtia 52.2 56.1 54.0

Magura 78.0 75.6 76.7

Meherpur 76.8 76.2 76.6

Narail 83.3 85.6 84.4

Satkhira 79.7 81.1 80.3

Division Total 73.2 75.2 74.2

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 71.5 74.9 74.2

Chitalmari 73.9 78.6 76.0

Fakirhat 49.3 57.9 53.3

Kachua 70.2 71.3 70.8

Mollahat 91.3 82.8 87.5

Mongla 84.5 71.8 78.1

Morelganj 87.6 88.2 87.8

Rampal 62.5 72.8 68.2

Sarankhola 79.1 65.9 72.4

Chuadanga Alamdanga 59.8 87.6 75.3

Chuadanga Sadar 80.4 70.0 74.7

Damurhuda 67.7 75.8 71.9

Jibannagar 93.7 72.5 80.7

Jessore Abhaynagar 81.8 67.0 75.4

Bagherpara 70.8 58.1 62.6

Chaugachha 67.0 73.3 69.9

Jhikargachha 68.7 78.6 73.4

Keshabpur 52.7 64.2 60.3

Kotwali 67.8 95.0 80.0

Manirampur 85.2 71.8 78.5

Sharsha 63.9 66.4 65.8

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 81.5 79.4 80.3

Jhenaidah Sadar 83.8 82.6 84.2

Kaliganj 75.5 72.9 74.6

Kotchandpur 82.1 69.9 75.3

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Maheshpur 73.8 86.1 80.6

Shailkupa 94.4 76.3 86.1

Khulna Batiaghata 92.7 82.4 89.6

Dacope 49.0 52.3 50.5

Dumuria 87.2 78.5 82.4

Dighalia 93.3 92.5 92.9

Koyra 88.1 94.5 91.4

Paikgachha 67.1 79.0 71.8

Phultala 76.4 86.1 82.0

Rupsa 53.7 86.5 68.1

Terokhada 76.8 73.2 74.8

Kushtia Bheramara 82.4 89.1 86.3

Daulatpur 17.4 17.4 17.4

Khoksa 82.4 82.2 83.1

Kumarkhali 78.1 75.1 76.6

Kushtia Sadar 70.1 73.6 71.6

Mirpur 82.6 82.9 83.4

Magura Magura Sadar 69.9 69.4 70.1

Mohammadpur 97.8 85.0 90.1

Shalikha 71.6 76.4 74.2

Sreepur 82.7 75.3 80.1

Meherpur Gangni 77.2 84.3 80.1

Mujibnagar 74.7 75.8 76.1

Meherpur Sadar 75.9 68.7 72.5

Narail Kalia 90.4 94.7 92.9

Lohagara 89.4 100.0 94.1

Narail Sadar 72.0 65.7 68.7

Satkhira Assasuni 62.1 58.6 60.2

Debhata 97.5 97.6 97.6

Kalaroa 87.0 90.3 88.5

Kaliganj 85.2 80.0 81.8

Satkhira Sadar 71.5 76.9 74.2

Shyamnagar 75.0 74.2 72.5

Tala 100.0 100.0 100.0

National 78.7 81.0 79.8

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Table 12: Primary school drop-out rate, Khulna Division, 2009
Percentage of children who attended primary school in 2008 but dropped out in 2009

Bagerhat 1.9 2.1 2.0

Chuadanga 1.4 0.9 1.1

Jessore 2.7 2.2 2.5

Jhenaidah 0.7 0.1 0.4

Khulna (including city corporation) 1.6 0.4 1.0

Kushtia 2.0 1.6 1.8

Magura 0.8 0.4 0.6

Meherpur 0.9 0.4 0.7

Narail 0.8 0.4 0.6

Satkhira 1.1 0.9 1.0

Division Total 1.6 1.1 1.3

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 2.2 1.1 1.6

Chitalmari 1.3 4.8 3.0

Fakirhat 1.3 2.7 2.0

Kachua 1.9 5.1 3.5

Mollahat 0.6 0.5 0.5

Mongla 1.0 1.8 1.4

Morelganj 0.8 0.2 0.5

Rampal 5.8 1.3 3.5

Sarankhola 4.7 5.0 4.8

Chuadanga Alamdanga 1.2 0.3 0.7

Chuadanga Sadar 1.9 1.9 1.9

Damurhuda 1.6 0.8 1.2

Jibannagar 0.7 0.5 0.6

Jessore Abhaynagar 0.3 3.9 2.1

Bagherpara 0.4 0.7 0.5

Chaugachha 1.5 0.0 0.8

Jhikargachha 2.5 1.3 1.8

Keshabpur 6.1 0.7 3.6

Kotwali 7.9 1.3 4.6

Manirampur 0.0 3.2 1.4

Sharsha 2.3 5.6 3.9

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 0.7 0.0 0.4

Jhenaidah Sadar 1.9 0.2 1.1

Kaliganj 1.3 0.4 0.9

Kotchandpur 0.0 0.0 0.0

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Maheshpur 0.0 0.0 0.0

Shailkupa 0.0 0.0 0.0

Khulna Batiaghata 0.0 1.0 0.5

Dacope 2.6 0.0 1.3

Dumuria 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dighalia 0.0 0.0 0.0

Koyra 1.0 0.0 0.5

Paikgachha 2.7 1.0 1.8

Phultala 1.1 0.0 0.6

Rupsa 5.0 0.0 2.5

Terokhada 0.0 0.0 0.0

Kushtia Bheramara 3.1 0.6 1.8

Daulatpur 3.0 0.0 1.5

Khoksa 0.9 0.7 0.8

Kumarkhali 0.0 4.8 2.4

Kushtia Sadar 0.7 2.1 1.4

Mirpur 4.8 0.5 2.7

Magura Magura Sadar 1.3 0.2 0.8

Mohammadpur 0.0 1.1 0.5

Shalikha 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sreepur 1.5 0.6 1.1

Meherpur Gangni 1.0 0.8 0.9

Mujibnagar 1.1 0.5 0.8

Meherpur Sadar 0.6 0.0 0.3

Narail Kalia 0.6 0.2 0.4

Lohagara 0.0 0.0 0.0

Narail Sadar 1.7 1.1 1.4

Satkhira Assasuni 2.1 0.9 1.5

Debhata 0.0 0.0 0.0

Kalaroa 0.4 0.0 0.2

Kaliganj 0.0 0.0 0.0

Satkhira Sadar 1.5 1.0 1.2

Shyamnagar 3.9 4.0 3.9

Tala 0.0 1.2 0.6

National 1.4 1.0 1.2

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Table 13: Secondary school drop-out rate, Khulna Division, 2009
Percentage of children who attended secondary school in 2008 but dropped out in 2009

Bagerhat 2.8 4.7 3.7

Chuadanga 2.9 3.7 3.3

Jessore 5.4 4.1 4.7

Jhenaidah 3.1 2.6 2.8

Khulna (including city corporation) 2.1 3.7 2.9

Kushtia 5.5 4.7 5.1

Magura 1.5 1.0 1.3

Meherpur 2.8 2.6 2.7

Narail 1.1 1.8 1.5

Satkhira 1.8 2.9 2.4

Division Total 3.1 3.5 3.3

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 4.2 9.4 6.8

Chitalmari 4.0 6.7 5.3

Fakirhat 4.6 2.9 3.7

Kachua 3.9 7.8 5.8

Mollahat 0.0 0.8 0.4

Mongla 0.0 1.7 0.9

Morelganj 1.1 1.0 1.0

Rampal 5.5 3.7 4.6

Sarankhola 5.2 9.9 7.6

Chuadanga Alamdanga 1.5 1.3 1.4

Chuadanga Sadar 9.0 6.7 7.9

Damurhuda 0.0 0.0 0.0

Jibannagar 0.8 7.2 3.8

Jessore Abhaynagar 12.4 5.2 8.8

Bagherpara 4.8 5.4 5.1

Chaugachha 1.0 0.0 0.5

Jhikargachha 2.1 2.4 2.3

Keshabpur 4.1 4.4 4.3

Kotwali 6.9 7.5 7.2

Manirampur 3.7 2.7 3.2

Sharsha 6.1 4.3 5.2

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 1.2 2.4 1.8

Jhenaidah Sadar 2.5 3.8 3.2

Kaliganj 0.0 1.1 0.5

Kotchandpur 3.3 2.5 2.9

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Maheshpur 7.0 0.7 3.9

Shailkupa 5.0 4.9 4.9

Khulna Batiaghata 1.0 1.3 1.2

Dacope 3.7 3.4 3.5

Dumuria 1.3 0.9 1.1

Dighalia 0.0 1.3 0.6

Koyra 0.0 4.2 2.1

Paikgachha 1.4 7.9 4.7

Phultala 1.9 1.9 1.9

Rupsa 11.1 9.0 10.0

Terokhada 0.0 1.2 0.6

Kushtia Bheramara 18.0 14.4 16.2

Daulatpur 0.9 7.8 4.3

Khoksa 0.9 3.6 2.2

Kumarkhali 7.0 0.5 4.0

Kushtia Sadar 1.2 0.9 1.1

Mirpur 2.3 1.4 1.9

Magura Magura Sadar 2.4 0.3 1.4

Mohammadpur 0.0 3.4 1.7

Shalikha 2.9 0.9 1.9

Sreepur 0.0 0.0 0.0

Meherpur Gangni 2.0 1.6 1.8

Mujibnagar 1.4 8.1 4.8

Meherpur Sadar 4.2 0.7 2.5

Narail Kalia 0.0 0.5 0.2

Lohagara 0.0 0.0 0.0

Narail Sadar 3.4 4.9 4.1

Satkhira Assasuni 1.4 4.0 2.7

Debhata 2.5 1.0 1.7

Kalaroa 2.5 2.7 2.6

Kaliganj 0.0 1.1 0.6

Satkhira Sadar 2.6 6.7 4.6

Shyamnagar 0.0 0.0 0.0

Tala 2.5 1.5 2.0

National 3.1 3.9 3.5

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Table 14: Repetition rate of primary school, Khulna Division, 2009
Proportion of children who remained in the same grade of primary school in 2008 and 2009

Bagerhat 6.1 6.8 6.4

Chuadanga 6.7 8.0 7.3

Jessore 7.9 7.4 7.7

Jhenaidah 6.2 7.5 6.8

Khulna (including city corporation) 6.8 6.3 6.5

Kushtia 15.0 13.3 14.2

Magura 6.0 6.1 6.0

Meherpur 6.2 5.9 6.0

Narail 4.1 3.7 3.9

Satkhira 5.2 4.8 5.0

Division Total 7.4 7.3 7.4

Barguna Amtali 3.9 4.6 4.2

Bamna 3.0 3.5 3.2

Barguna Sadar 3.3 5.2 4.2

Betagi 0.8 1.4 1.1

Patharghata 8.8 6.8 7.8

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 5.1 8.4 6.8

Chitalmari 5.8 4.2 5.0

Fakirhat 12.9 9.4 11.1

Kachua 8.9 7.6 8.2

Mollahat 2.2 4.1 3.1

Mongla 5.7 7.9 6.8

Morelganj 4.7 5.8 5.2

Rampal 7.5 6.7 7.1

Sarankhola 7.5 9.8 8.6

Chuadanga Alamdanga 10.8 5.0 7.7

Chuadanga Sadar 5.5 7.0 6.2

Damurhuda 7.1 10.0 8.6

Jibannagar 2.8 10.3 6.8

Jessore Abhaynagar 6.2 6.1 6.2

Bagherpara 7.7 12.6 10.0

Chaugachha 11.3 10.0 10.6

Jhikargachha 9.2 5.7 7.5

Keshabpur 14.2 10.8 12.4

Kotwali 6.2 2.3 4.4

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Manirampur 6.4 9.2 7.7

Sharsha 7.8 8.8 8.3

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 6.8 6.4 6.7

Jhenaidah Sadar 4.6 6.3 5.5

Kaliganj 8.1 9.5 8.7

Kotchandpur 9.0 9.6 9.3

Maheshpur 9.6 6.0 7.8

Shailkupa 1.9 8.8 5.1

Khulna Batiaghata 3.3 6.3 4.7

Dacope 18.6 18.7 18.7

Dumuria 3.8 6.0 4.9

Dighalia 2.6 3.1 2.9

Koyra 2.0 3.2 2.6

Paikgachha 6.0 5.9 6.0

Phultala 4.0 0.8 2.3

Rupsa 11.5 8.9 10.2

Terokhada 10.3 9.9 10.1

Kushtia Bheramara 2.3 4.9 3.7

Daulatpur 36.8 36.4 36.6

Khoksa 2.9 3.7 3.3

Kumarkhali 8.3 5.4 6.9

Kushtia Sadar 6.7 7.0 6.8

Mirpur 4.3 4.4 4.3

Magura Magura Sadar 9.6 9.2 9.4

Mohammadpur 0.6 3.0 1.9

Shalikha 8.2 4.3 6.5

Sreepur 2.7 4.8 3.7

Meherpur Gangni 6.3 3.1 4.7

Mujibnagar 8.8 7.8 8.3

Meherpur Sadar 5.2 8.5 6.8

Narail Kalia 2.5 0.5 1.6

Lohagara 2.4 0.7 1.6

Narail Sadar 7.2 9.4 8.2

Satkhira Assasuni 9.9 12.1 11.0

Debhata 5.3 7.7 6.5

Kalaroa 4.6 2.2 3.3

Kaliganj 5.4 6.1 5.7

Satkhira Sadar 6.4 5.0 5.7

Shyamnagar 3.6 1.6 2.7

Tala 0.0 0.8 0.4

National 4.9 4.8 4.8

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Table 15: Repetition rate of secondary school, Khulna Division, 2009
Proportion of children who remained in the same grade of secondary school in 2008 and 2009

Bagerhat 5.9 6.2 6.1

Chuadanga 8.1 5.5 6.8

Jessore 6.0 6.2 6.1

Jhenaidah 6.2 4.4 5.3

Khulna (including city corporation) 6.2 4.6 5.4

Kushtia 10.3 8.4 9.3

Magura 5.0 5.6 5.3

Meherpur 4.8 4.2 4.5

Narail 3.9 4.2 4.0

Satkhira 3.4 2.0 2.7

Division Total 6.1 5.2 5.7

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 7.7 6.1 6.8

Chitalmari 6.9 11.7 9.1

Fakirhat 6.1 10.7 8.2

Kachua 8.9 13.2 11.0

Mollahat 1.6 3.4 2.5

Mongla 5.3 5.5 5.4

Morelganj 3.0 3.0 3.0

Rampal 5.4 2.9 4.3

Sarankhola 15.2 9.7 12.5

Chuadanga Alamdanga 5.0 2.1 3.7

Chuadanga Sadar 11.0 4.7 7.6

Damurhuda 9.0 7.6 8.3

Jibannagar 7.7 8.2 8.0

Jessore Abhaynagar 7.2 5.0 6.1

Bagherpara 9.5 9.5 9.5

Chaugachha 7.0 3.2 5.3

Jhikargachha 7.2 12.4 9.8

Keshabpur 14.0 12.2 13.1

Kotwali 0.9 2.9 2.0

Manirampur 5.1 5.7 5.4

Sharsha 5.7 4.8 5.3

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 4.2 3.7 4.0

Jhenaidah Sadar 3.9 1.7 2.9

Kaliganj 7.9 6.5 7.2

Kotchandpur 8.6 5.6 7.1

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Maheshpur 5.8 3.2 4.4

Shailkupa 7.9 6.6 7.3

Khulna Batiaghata 10.2 6.0 8.1

Dacope 11.1 10.9 11.0

Dumuria 10.0 7.4 8.9

Dighalia 1.6 0.0 0.8

Koyra 5.6 2.2 3.9

Paikgachha 2.5 2.9 2.7

Phultala 1.1 1.1 1.1

Rupsa 3.3 4.0 3.7

Terokhada 17.3 8.3 13.2

Kushtia Bheramara 10.5 9.9 10.2

Daulatpur 23.4 21.9 22.7

Khoksa 1.1 1.1 1.1

Kumarkhali 5.9 1.0 3.4

Kushtia Sadar 5.1 5.9 5.5

Mirpur 5.7 6.2 6.0

Magura Magura Sadar 7.8 7.8 7.8

Mohammadpur 1.2 4.9 3.2

Shalikha 6.1 3.4 4.9

Sreepur 2.7 3.8 3.2

Meherpur Gangni 2.7 5.0 3.9

Mujibnagar 2.8 5.4 3.9

Meherpur Sadar 7.5 2.6 5.4

Narail Kalia 0.9 0.9 0.9

Lohagara 2.7 0.0 1.5

Narail Sadar 7.4 9.4 8.4

Satkhira Assasuni 3.7 4.7 4.2

Debhata 2.6 1.2 1.9

Kalaroa 4.6 1.4 3.0

Kaliganj 0.0 2.2 1.1

Satkhira Sadar 5.5 1.1 3.3

Shyamnagar 2.9 2.6 2.8

Tala 2.2 0.0 1.2

National 3.8 3.6 3.7

District Upazila Boys Girls Total
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Table 16: Literacy rate of women aged 15-24 years, Khulna Division, 2009
Percentage of women aged 15-24 years who are literate

Bagerhat 83.7 1,848

Chuadanga 73.7 968

Jessore 82.3 1,779

Jhenaidah 78.8 1,329

Khulna (including city corporation) 77.5 2,725

Kushtia 71.1 1,240

Magura 73.6 1,007

Meherpur 72.5 700

Narail 77.0 805

Satkhira 76.2 1,605

Division Total 77.5 14,006

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 85.5 281

Chitalmari 89.8 205

Fakirhat 84.6 182

Kachua 80.6 186

Mollahat 75.2 202

Mongla 77.7 251

Morelganj 89.9 220

Rampal 81.3 150

Sarankhola 73.1 171

Chuadanga Alamdanga 82.5 244

Chuadanga Sadar 70.7 281

Damurhuda 67.9 224

Jibannagar 69.9 219

Jessore Abhaynagar 80.1 252

Bagherpara 85.8 209

Chaugachha 82.0 192

Jhikargachha 86.0 240

Keshabpur 69.2 201

Kotwali 84.3 301

Manirampur 85.1 196

Sharsha 79.8 188

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 82.3 182

Jhenaidah Sadar 81.8 271

Kaliganj 80.7 237

District Upazila % Number
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Kotchandpur 82.8 229

Maheshpur 75.2 227

Shailkupa 72.7 183

Khulna Batiaghata 73.7 171

Dacope 77.2 267

Dumuria 79.0 195

Dighalia 81.6 190

Koyra 65.6 195

Paikgachha 75.7 268

Phultala 88.3 188

Rupsa 72.0 211

Terokhada 66.3 196

Kushtia Bheramara 67.4 238

Daulatpur 63.8 138

Khoksa 64.9 180

Kumarkhali 67.4 198

Kushtia Sadar 78.1 251

Mirpur 78.5 235

Magura Magura Sadar 74.6 467

Mohammadpur 70.5 190

Shalikha 75.8 190

Sreepur 72.5 160

Meherpur Gangni 70.4 218

Mujibnagar 72.2 162

Meherpur Sadar 74.8 320

Narail Kalia 69.9 267

Lohagara 76.1 260

Narail Sadar 84.0 278

Satkhira Assasuni 74.7 194

Debhata 79.1 215

Kalaroa 74.9 221

Kaliganj 79.5 171

Satkhira Sadar 81.9 432

Shyamnagar 66.1 192

Tala 75.6 180

National 72.0 111,625

District Upazila % Number
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Table 17: Comprehensive knowledge of HIV and AIDS among young women, 

Khulna Division, 2009
Percentage of women aged 15-24 years who have comprehensive knowledge of HIV and AIDS

Bagerhat 52.9 38.8 25.4 1,848

Chuadanga 34.6 23.0 15.4 968

Jessore 46.0 25.6 18.2 1,779

Jhenaidah 42.5 26.2 15.6 1,329

Khulna (including city corporation) 43.5 34.5 22.7 2,725

Kushtia 42.3 30.3 22.3 1,240

Magura 48.6 28.8 16.5 1,007

Meherpur 35.8 20.7 11.0 700

Narail 55.6 27.2 18.9 805

Satkhira 42.1 25.2 19.4 1,605

Division Total 44.2 28.7 19.4 14,006

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 44.6 33.3 24.5 281

Chitalmari 68.8 52.2 38.5 205

Fakirhat 48.9 37.4 22.0 182

Kachua 48.9 56.5 36.6 186

Mollahat 50.0 23.3 15.8 202

Mongla 57.9 25.6 17.6 251

Morelganj 66.9 36.9 30.2 220

Rampal 40.7 66.0 27.3 150

Sarankhola 29.8 22.2 5.3 171

Chuadanga Alamdanga 51.0 36.2 29.9 244

Chuadanga Sadar 24.7 12.4 5.7 281

Damurhuda 26.9 9.1 3.9 224

Jibannagar 29.6 35.7 20.1 219

Jessore Abhaynagar 31.6 25.4 9.9 252

Bagherpara 40.3 17.5 13.7 209

Chaugachha 36.6 13.9 8.2 192

Jhikargachha 57.6 59.2 41.4 240

Keshabpur 33.7 18.6 11.8 201

Kotwali 50.8 24.8 20.0 301

Manirampur 56.2 15.4 13.9 196

Sharsha 43.2 22.7 16.1 188

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 37.5 21.9 9.5 182

Jhenaidah Sadar 46.3 25.9 16.7 271

Kaliganj 32.0 22.6 9.4 237

District Upazila

Knows 2 ways to

prevent HIV

transmission

Correctly identify 

3 misconceptions

about HIV

transmission

Have comprehensive

knowledge (identify 2

prevention methods

and

3 misconceptions)

Number of 

women
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Kotchandpur 36.3 38.3 22.5 229

Maheshpur 41.3 13.1 6.8 227

Shailkupa 55.0 42.0 30.4 183

Khulna Batiaghata 27.5 24.6 17.5 171

Dacope 48.9 25.0 15.7 267

Dumuria 34.4 24.1 16.9 195

Dighalia 58.4 48.4 36.3 190

Koyra 37.4 29.2 19.5 195

Paikgachha 54.7 24.5 21.0 268

Phultala 61.7 57.4 42.0 188

Rupsa 28.4 27.0 10.9 211

Terokhada 32.7 27.0 10.7 196

Kushtia Bheramara 36.5 32.4 20.7 238

Daulatpur 54.3 52.2 44.9 138

Khoksa 27.6 19.0 6.1 180

Kumarkhali 42.3 31.2 25.0 198

Kushtia Sadar 31.0 14.9 9.0 251

Mirpur 50.5 25.9 17.2 235

Magura Magura Sadar 53.5 44.8 23.7 467

Mohammadpur 53.2 5.3 4.7 190

Shalikha 35.8 17.4 11.1 190

Sreepur 41.9 27.5 17.5 160

Meherpur Gangni 36.6 11.7 6.3 218

Mujibnagar 27.2 14.2 7.4 162

Meherpur Sadar 37.9 32.2 17.0 320

Narail Kalia 55.4 41.2 30.1 267

Lohagara 47.9 34.5 23.8 260

Narail Sadar 62.6 8.3 4.7 278

Satkhira Assasuni 40.7 19.1 14.4 194

Debhata 84.7 58.6 55.3 215

Kalaroa 41.0 15.6 11.4 221

Kaliganj 27.5 5.3 1.8 171

Satkhira Sadar 51.4 36.0 27.8 432

Shyamnagar 28.1 14.6 11.5 192

Tala 33.9 30.6 20.6 180

National 35.3 23.7 14.6 111,625

District Upazila

Knows 2 ways to

prevent HIV

transmission

Correctly identify 

3 misconceptions

about HIV

transmission

Have comprehensive

knowledge (identify 

2 prevention

methods and 

3 misconceptions)

Number of 

women
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Bangladesh Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey 2009

<47>

Table 19: Arsenic level in household drinking water, Khulna Division, 2009

Bagerhat 82.9 7.9 7.1 2.1 90.8 9.2 240

Chuadanga 57.5 24.4 16.5 1.6 81.9 18.1 127

Jessore 55.1 18.1 21.1 5.7 73.1 26.9 227

Jhenaidah 64.8 22.4 12.1 0.6 87.3 12.7 165

Khulna (including city corporation) 79.9 9.9 8.5 1.8 89.8 10.2 284

Kushtia 78.9 15.6 5.4 0.0 94.6 5.4 147

Magura 62.2 20.5 16.5 0.8 82.7 17.3 127

Meherpur 53.1 30.6 12.2 4.1 83.7 16.3 98

Narail 57.1 15.2 22.9 4.8 72.4 27.6 105

Satkhira 54.0 18.5 22.2 5.3 72.5 27.5 189

Division Total 66.1 17.1 14.1 2.7 83.2 16.8 1,709

National 76.9 10.5 9.5 3.1 87.4 12.6 13,423

District Upazila

Arsenic test value

(microgram/litre: µg/l)

<10

(µg/l)

10 - 49

(µg/l)

50 - 199

(µg/l)

200+

(µg/l)

<50

(µg/l)

≥ 50

(µg/l)

Number of

Household

water samples

tested



PROGOTIR PATHEY 2009 VOLUME-II: KHULNA DIVISION

<48>

Table 20: Awareness of drinking source water tested for arsenic contamination, 

Khulna Division, 2009
Proportion of households aware that drinking water source has been tested for arsenic contamination

Bagerhat 35.7 5.3 46.2 4.6 8.2 100.0 23,182

Chuadanga 23.4 3.7 53.8 15.3 3.8 100.0 10,864

Jessore 15.4 3.8 64.8 13.6 2.3 100.0 19,794

Jhenaidah 21.3 4.2 68.4 4.7 1.3 100.0 15,608

Khulna (including city corporation) 21.6 8.8 54.1 3.2 12.3 100.0 31,007

Kushtia 23.8 9.2 60.1 3.5 3.4 100.0 15,386

Magura 18.4 3.9 70.2 4.4 3.1 100.0 12,024

Meherpur 22.9 20.2 45.2 7.3 4.4 100.0 8,451

Narail 23.9 7.4 55.9 11.1 1.8 100.0 9,755

Satkhira 28.3 6.6 44.7 13.2 7.2 100.0 18,255

Division Total 23.1 6.7 56.9 8.0 5.3 100.0 164,326

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 12.4 5.0 77.5 0.6 4.5 100.0 2,999

Chitalmari 21.1 3.1 43.1 24.1 8.5 100.0 2,481

Fakirhat 11.1 10.4 66.8 8.6 3.1 100.0 2,148

Kachua 33.5 7.9 38.8 6.9 12.8 100.0 2,240

Mollahat 20.4 4.6 56.8 9.9 8.3 100.0 2,557

Mongla 87.3 5.3 0.1 0.0 7.3 100.0 3,185

Morelganj 55.1 4.4 31.4 0.0 9.0 100.0 2,911

Rampal 16.5 4.4 73.7 1.6 3.9 100.0 2,291

Sarankhola 62.1 4.8 10.1 0.0 23.0 100.0 2,370

Chuadanga Alamdanga 18.4 1.3 57.8 21.5 1.0 100.0 2,440

Chuadanga Sadar 34.7 2.9 47.7 10.0 4.7 100.0 3,232

Damurhuda 19.5 5.7 55.5 15.7 3.6 100.0 2,708

Jibannagar 19.4 6.2 54.1 12.7 7.6 100.0 2,484

Jessore Abhaynagar 19.7 1.6 68.9 4.8 5.0 100.0 2,788

Bagherpara 13.9 2.1 76.4 7.0 0.6 100.0 2,362

Chaugachha 14.1 1.3 68.5 14.1 2.0 100.0 2,218

Jhikargachha 18.5 6.6 56.3 17.9 0.7 100.0 2,371

Keshabpur 9.2 4.0 61.3 21.9 3.5 100.0 2,241

Kotwali 11.6 3.7 73.5 8.2 2.9 100.0 3,164

Manirampur 21.3 2.5 48.2 26.8 1.2 100.0 2,427

Sharsha 15.3 8.3 66.2 7.6 2.5 100.0 2,223

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 12.2 2.4 77.9 4.4 3.1 100.0 2,385

Jhenaidah Sadar 20.2 6.3 68.3 3.6 1.6 100.0 2,988

Kaliganj 12.6 1.3 83.0 2.7 0.4 100.0 2,659

District Upazila
Not

tested
Tested,

don't know

results

Tested, arsenic

level is safe

Tested, arsenic

level is unsafe 
DK

Number of

household

members

Total

Water tested for Arsenic
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Kotchandpur 31.9 1.8 56.5 7.8 1.9 100.0 2,568

Maheshpur 24.2 4.8 60.8 9.2 0.9 100.0 2,452

Shailkupa 27.7 5.7 63.5 2.3 0.9 100.0 2,556

Khulna Batiaghata 15.4 4.4 73.6 1.1 5.5 100.0 2,190

Dacope 39.2 11.6 32.6 0.1 16.4 100.0 3,132

Dumuria 6.0 12.0 75.8 4.4 1.8 100.0 2,325

Dighalia 13.6 3.1 75.2 2.0 6.1 100.0 2,484

Koyra 47.4 7.7 22.2 0.0 22.8 100.0 2,314

Paikgachha 32.0 3.5 43.2 8.4 12.9 100.0 3,170

Phultala 5.4 0.8 92.4 0.3 1.1 100.0 2,185

Rupsa 13.2 4.0 68.5 11.9 2.4 100.0 2,219

Terokhada 24.0 8.9 50.4 4.2 12.5 100.0 2,456

Kushtia Bheramara 31.1 4.7 57.1 5.7 1.4 100.0 2,525

Daulatpur 20.8 8.7 64.3 2.2 4.0 100.0 2,080

Khoksa 51.8 5.3 26.9 2.0 14.1 100.0 2,549

Kumarkhali 21.3 5.0 70.7 0.7 2.3 100.0 2,664

Kushtia Sadar 18.7 20.8 54.7 3.5 2.3 100.0 3,138

Mirpur 20.8 2.4 67.6 8.0 1.1 100.0 2,430

Magura Magura Sadar 18.9 4.4 71.6 4.4 0.6 100.0 5,037

Mohammadpur 18.6 4.2 64.0 5.3 7.9 100.0 2,353

Shalikha 15.3 1.6 71.3 7.2 4.7 100.0 2,382

Sreepur 19.8 4.8 73.6 0.7 1.1 100.0 2,252

Meherpur Gangni 17.6 2.7 69.2 7.4 3.1 100.0 2,637

Mujibnagar 24.2 59.4 10.2 3.3 2.9 100.0 2,021

Meherpur Sadar 28.2 24.9 31.9 8.5 6.5 100.0 3,793

Narail Kalia 15.7 11.1 47.9 22.2 3.2 100.0 3,238

Lohagara 31.2 5.3 54.8 7.6 1.2 100.0 3,167

Narail Sadar 24.2 6.1 63.7 4.9 1.1 100.0 3,350

Satkhira Assasuni 18.5 2.6 64.9 8.2 5.8 100.0 2,331

Debhata 2.1 1.4 94.5 0.0 1.9 100.0 2,211

Kalaroa 31.5 4.8 14.0 45.4 4.3 100.0 2,768

Kaliganj 14.2 1.1 73.7 3.7 7.2 100.0 2,279

Satkhira Sadar 28.0 6.0 52.6 7.9 5.4 100.0 4,162

Shyamnagar 47.4 17.7 14.0 0.8 20.1 100.0 2,384

Tala 37.2 7.5 27.8 26.1 1.3 100.0 2,120

National 44.1 7.1 34.7 4.9 9.2 100.0 1,373,276

District Upazila
Not

tested
Tested,

don't know

results

Tested, arsenic

level is safe

Tested, arsenic

level is unsafe 
DK

Number of

household

members

Total

Water tested for Arsenic
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Table 22: Birth registration, Khulna Division, 2009
Proportion of children under the age of five whose birth has been registered

Bagerhat 65.8 32.2 1.9 2,057

Chuadanga 52.9 43.6 3.5 980

Jessore 63.2 35.2 1.6 1,927

Jhenaidah 67.7 31.0 1.3 1,563

Khulna (including city corporation) 66.3 30.7 3.0 2,682

Kushtia 40.5 57.1 2.3 1,524

Magura 64.5 31.1 4.4 1,245

Meherpur 58.5 39.5 2.1 761

Narail 74.7 23.9 1.3 1,035

Satkhira 71.0 26.5 2.6 1,582

Division Total 62.3 35.4 2.3 15,356

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 66.4 33.6 0.0 243

Chitalmari 57.8 37.8 4.4 249

Fakirhat 77.9 20.5 1.5 195

Kachua 66.8 32.7 0.5 205

Mollahat 78.4 20.9 0.7 273

Mongla 69.2 30.0 0.8 251

Morelganj 58.4 38.1 3.5 269

Rampal 69.7 29.1 1.1 175

Sarankhola 56.9 40.6 2.5 197

Chuadanga Alamdanga 51.5 46.0 2.5 223

Chuadanga Sadar 58.5 39.3 2.2 312

Damurhuda 41.5 51.2 7.3 241

Jibannagar 65.8 32.8 1.5 204

Jessore Abhaynagar 60.2 39.1 0.6 260

Bagherpara 86.7 13.3 0.0 234

Chaugachha 65.8 31.7 2.5 236

Jhikargachha 59.5 39.2 0.9 225

Keshabpur 55.4 41.0 3.6 213

Kotwali 61.2 36.4 2.4 310

Manirampur 74.7 25.3 0.0 223

Sharsha 45.5 51.9 2.6 226

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 52.2 47.8 0.0 235

Jhenaidah Sadar 88.4 10.9 0.8 285

Kaliganj 63.7 33.5 2.8 254

Kotchandpur 67.5 32.5 0.0 257

District Upazila Birth is registered
Birth is not

registered

Don't know 

if birth is 

registered

Number

of children 

aged 0-59 months
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Maheshpur 53.6 45.2 1.2 267

Shailkupa 70.1 27.6 2.4 265

Khulna Batiaghata 80.4 19.0 0.6 168

Dacope 67.0 33.0 0.0 228

Dumuria 65.0 27.9 7.1 183

Dighalia 74.4 22.9 2.7 223

Koyra 63.5 30.6 5.9 219

Paikgachha 56.4 34.3 9.2 249

Phultala 81.0 17.9 1.1 179

Rupsa 74.3 24.3 1.4 214

Terokhada 37.1 60.6 2.3 264

Kushtia Bheramara 58.1 40.4 1.5 279

Daulatpur 37.8 61.2 1.1 188

Khoksa 35.2 50.9 13.9 269

Kumarkhali 31.3 68.7 0.0 238

Kushtia Sadar 32.2 67.4 0.4 297

Mirpur 55.1 41.3 3.6 253

Magura Magura Sadar 67.7 24.3 8.0 516

Mohammadpur 63.8 33.3 2.8 282

Shalikha 61.4 36.8 1.8 228

Sreepur 60.7 38.8 0.5 219

Meherpur Gangni 48.0 50.5 1.5 262

Mujibnagar 63.5 36.0 0.6 178

Meherpur Sadar 69.3 27.4 3.4 321

Narail Kalia 66.3 31.2 2.5 355

Lohagara 80.7 18.5 0.8 317

Narail Sadar 77.3 21.9 0.8 363

Satkhira Assasuni 64.5 26.5 9.0 211

Debhata 80.1 19.3 0.6 181

Kalaroa 79.2 20.8 0.0 226

Kaliganj 59.6 31.5 8.9 203

Satkhira Sadar 72.4 27.2 0.4 357

Shyamnagar 64.6 35.4 0.0 212

Tala 82.8 17.2 0.0 192

National 53.6 42.1 4.3 139,588

District Upazila Birth is registered
Birth is not

registered

Don't know 

if birth is 

registered

Number

of children 

aged 0-59 months
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Table 23: Child labour, Khulna Division, 2009
Proportion of children aged 6-14 years not attending school and engaging in work

Bagerhat 3.4 2,530 1.3 2,591 2.3 5,121

Chuadanga 2.6 1,135 0.4 1,177 1.5 2,312

Jessore 3.9 2,085 1.1 2,051 2.5 4,136

Jhenaidah 2.4 1,785 0.4 1,638 1.4 3,423

Khulna (including city corporation) 2.8 3,316 1.1 3,264 2.0 6,580

Kushtia 2.0 1,640 0.7 1,620 1.3 3,260

Magura 2.6 1,390 0.4 1,393 1.5 2,783

Meherpur 1.9 881 0.1 815 1.0 1,696

Narail 3.9 1,180 2.4 1,046 3.2 2,226

Satkhira 3.4 2,008 1.0 1,943 2.2 3,951

Division Total 3.0 17,950 0.9 17,538 2.0 35,488

Bagerhat Bagerhat Sadar 4.2 259 0.6 296 2.3 555

Chitalmari 4.6 285 2.1 285 3.3 570

Fakirhat 2.3 218 0.9 215 1.6 433

Kachua 5.1 236 2.2 232 3.6 468

Mollahat 2.8 317 1.0 303 1.9 620

Mongla 5.5 363 1.0 389 3.2 752

Morelganj 1.7 326 1.7 350 1.7 676

Rampal 4.4 251 1.2 252 2.8 503

Sarankhola 2.2 275 0.4 269 1.3 544

Chuadanga Alamdanga 2.5 220 1.5 215 2.0 435

Chuadanga Sadar 3.9 331 0.0 338 1.9 669

Damurhuda 1.1 299 0.0 316 0.5 615

Jibannagar 3.2 285 0.3 308 1.7 593

Jessore Abhaynagar 3.7 308 1.3 275 2.6 583

Bagherpara 2.2 228 0.0 244 1.0 472

Chaugachha 3.2 239 0.4 235 1.8 474

Jhikargachha 2.0 245 1.5 260 1.7 505

Keshabpur 4.4 208 3.7 236 4.0 444

Kotwali 6.9 347 1.0 316 4.1 663

Manirampur 1.2 260 0.4 264 0.8 524

Sharsha 4.7 250 1.0 221 3.0 471

Jhenaidah Harinakunda 2.5 285 0.0 239 1.3 524

Jhenaidah Sadar 2.7 336 0.2 323 1.5 659

Kaliganj 2.9 316 0.4 269 1.7 585

Kotchandpur 2.9 275 0.0 256 1.5 531

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

% Number % Number % Number
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Maheshpur 3.5 264 0.0 271 1.7 535

Shailkupa 0.7 309 1.1 280 0.9 589

Khulna Batiaghata 1.4 221 1.0 205 1.2 426

Dacope 1.7 341 1.2 295 1.5 636

Dumuria 1.3 232 0.5 221 0.9 453

Dighalia 1.8 285 0.4 274 1.1 559

Koyra 4.5 246 3.1 257 3.8 503

Paikgachha 2.5 355 0.5 337 1.5 692

Phultala 1.5 203 0.0 228 0.7 431

Rupsa 7.1 241 0.4 251 3.7 492

Terokhada 1.6 311 3.1 318 2.4 629

Kushtia Bheramara 1.3 242 0.4 271 0.8 513

Daulatpur 1.6 245 0.0 239 0.8 484

Khoksa 1.0 299 0.0 283 0.5 582

Kumarkhali 2.3 297 0.7 297 1.5 594

Kushtia Sadar 2.4 344 1.5 310 2.0 654

Mirpur 2.6 213 1.0 220 1.8 433

Magura Magura Sadar 3.8 551 0.0 593 1.8 1,144

Mohammadpur 2.0 297 0.3 304 1.2 601

Shalikha 2.2 275 1.7 232 2.0 507

Sreepur 1.1 267 0.4 264 0.8 531

Meherpur Gangni 2.7 271 0.0 257 1.4 528

Mujibnagar 1.9 209 0.5 197 1.2 406

Meherpur Sadar 1.1 401 0.0 361 0.6 762

Narail Kalia 2.6 413 0.8 346 1.8 759

Lohagara 6.0 383 5.8 344 5.9 727

Narail Sadar 3.2 384 0.5 356 1.9 740

Satkhira Assasuni 2.7 261 0.8 246 1.8 507

Debhata 4.1 244 0.9 220 2.6 464

Kalaroa 1.4 323 0.0 347 0.7 670

Kaliganj 4.4 249 1.6 251 3.0 500

Satkhira Sadar 5.7 449 0.2 401 3.1 850

Shyamnagar 3.2 283 2.6 268 2.9 551

Tala 1.0 199 1.0 210 1.0 409

National 2.9 168,304 1.7 162,524 2.3 330,828

District Upazila

Boys Girls Total

% Number % Number % Number
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